

No. 20-1161

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD J. KOSINSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

Counsel of Record

DANIEL J. O'NEILL

SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP

500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor

New York, New York 10110

(212) 257-4880

ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. This Court Should Review The Second Circuit’s Ruling That A Confidentiality Agreement By Itself Establishes A Duty of “Trust And Confidence”	3
II. This Court Should Review The Second Circuit’s Standardless Approach To The Duty Element, Which Violates Due Process.....	6
III. The Second Circuit’s Approach To Harmless-Error Review Violates The Sixth Amendment And This Court’s Precedents	9
IV. This Court’s Intervention Is Imperative To Curb The Second Circuit’s Efforts To Rewrite Insider-Trading Law.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)</i>	3
<i>Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)</i>	3, 7, 11
<i>Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)</i>	8
<i>Dirks v. SEC, 463 U.S. 646 (1983)</i>	3, 6, 12
<i>Grunewald v. United States, 353 U.S. 391 (1957)</i>	10
<i>Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015)</i>	6
<i>McDonnell v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)</i>	9, 11
<i>Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)</i>	2, 10, 11
<i>Pinter v. Dahl, 486 U.S. 622 (1988)</i>	6
<i>Salman v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)</i>	3, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204, 1213 (2018)	8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	2, 7
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	11
<i>United States v. Afriyie</i> , 929 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Blaszczyk</i> , 947 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Chow</i> , 993 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2021).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	6
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , 894 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	3, 8
